

US EPA ARCHIVE DOCUMENT

**Appeal Nos. 08-16961, 11-11549 (consolidated)**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

ALABAMA ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,  
Cross-Petitioners,

v.

ADMINISTRATOR, UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION  
AGENCY, and UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondents.

---

ALABAMA POWER COMPANY,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
AND ITS ADMINISTRATOR,  
Respondents.

---

Petitions for Review of Final Action of the Environmental Protection Agency

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General  
ANDREW J. DOYLE, Attorney  
Environment & Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 23986  
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986  
(202) 514-4427 (p) / (202) 514-8865 (f)  
andrew.doyle@usdoj.gov

September 9, 2011

Alabama Environmental Council v. EPA, Appeal No. 08-16961  
Alabama Power Co. v. EPA, Appeal No. 11-11549

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....-i-

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....-v-

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    I.    INTRODUCTION.....1

    II.   STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....6

    III.  FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....9

    IV.  EPA’S FINAL DECISION ON REMAND.....17

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....24

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....25

ARGUMENT.....30

    I.    EPA, ON REMAND FROM THIS COURT, FOLLOWED  
LAWFUL PROCEDURES TO RECONSIDER ITS INITIAL  
APPROVAL OF ALABAMA’S REQUEST TO RELAX ITS  
CLEAN AIR ACT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN.....30

        A.    EPA SOUGHT AND RECEIVED AUTHORIZATION  
FROM THE COURT TO RECONSIDER ITS  
APPROVAL.....30

B. THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT AUTHORIZED EPA TO RECONSIDER ITS PRIOR APPROVAL USING NORMAL NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PROCEDURES.....32

C. SECTION 110(k)(6) AUTHORIZED EPA TO FOLLOW STANDARD NOTICE-AND-COMMENT PROCEDURES.....37

D. EPA HAD INHERENT AUTHORITY TO RECONSIDER.....40

E. NOTHING IN THE CLEAN AIR ACT REQUIRED EPA TO USE PROCEDURES OTHER THAN NORMAL NOTICE-AND-COMMENT.....43

II. EPA, ON REMAND, ARTICULATED AND APPLIED A REASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 110(l) OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT, 42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) .....49

A. SECTION 110(l) IS AMBIGUOUS AND STEP TWO OF CHEVRON GOVERNS JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EPA’S INTERPRETATION.....49

B. EPA’S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 110(l) IS PERMISSIBLE AND ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE UNDER STEP TWO OF CHEVRON.....50

C. EPA’S DECISION ON REMAND DOES NOT HAVE RETROACTIVE EFFECT.....56

III. EPA, ON REMAND, REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION BASED ON THE HIGHLY TECHNICAL RECORD BEFORE IT.....58

A. THE RECORD SUPPORTS EPA’S FINDING THAT THE REVISION WOULD LIKELY RESULT IN GREATER EMISSIONS OF PARTICULATE MATTER.....59

B. THE RECORD SUPPORTS EPA’S FINDING THAT GREATER EMISSIONS OF PARTICULATE MATTER WOULD LIKELY OCCUR IN NONATTAINMENT AREAS.....64

C. EPA REASONABLY DECLINED TO ASSIGN CONTROLLING WEIGHT TO UNCERTAINTIES.....67

IV. IN NO EVENT SHOULD THE COURT REVIEW THE MERITS OF EPA’S SUPERSEDED APPROVAL DECISION.....70

CONCLUSION.....72

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....C-2

ADDENDUM.....immediately behind color sheet

    Index to Addendum.....two behind color sheet

    Glossary.....Tab A

    Visible emissions portion the Alabama SIP (1972).....Tab B

    EPA’s motion for voluntary remand, memoranda in opposition, and EPA’s memorandum in reply.....Tab C

    Court’s Order of September 28, 2009.....Tab D

    Court’s Order of May 12, 2011.....Tab E

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....back

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**CASES**

Alaska Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. EPA,  
 540 U.S. 461 (2004) ..... 24

American Trucking Ass’ns v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.,  
 387 U.S. 397 (1967) ..... 42

Association of Accredited Cosmetology Sch. v. Alexander,  
 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 57

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC,  
 462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 25, 59

Belville Mining Co. v. United States,  
 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 41

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Cherokee Mining, LLC,  
 548 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

Blackston v. Shook & Fletcher Insultaion Co.,  
 764 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1985) ..... 71

Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 24, 25, 49, 50

Chickasaw Nation v. United States,  
 534 U.S. 84 (2001) ..... 50

Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA,  
 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 43

Cleveland Nat’l Air Show, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp.,  
 430 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2005) ..... 32

Concerned Citizens of Bridesburg v. EPA,  
836 F.2d 777 (3rd Cir. 1987) ..... 38

Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC,  
673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ..... 33

Delgado v. U.S. Att'y General,  
487 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 36

Dismas Charities, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice,  
401 F.3d 666 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) ..... 49

Dun & Bradstreet Corp. v. U.S. Postal Serv.,  
946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 41

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,  
570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 50, 53, 70

Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,  
131 S. Ct. 643 (2010) ..... 50

Galveston-Houston Ass'n for Smog Prevention v. EPA,  
No. 06-61030, 2008 WL 3471872 (5th Cir. Aug. 13, 2008) ..... 50

Gun South, Inc. v. Brady,  
877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) ..... 5, 27, 40, 41, 42

Hall v. EPA,  
273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 34, 53

Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario v. EPA,  
912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 44

Iowa Power & Light Co. v. United States,  
712 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1983) ..... 41

Kelley v. EPA,  
25 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 54

Kentucky Res. Council, Inc. v. EPA,  
 467 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 7, 50, 55, 56

Massachusetts v. EPA,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... 44

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 71

National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 5, 25, 42, 52, 56

Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. FERC,  
 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 32

New Jersey v. EPA,  
 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 41, 42

New York Pub. Interest Research Grp. v. Whitman,  
 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 44

New York v. United States,  
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) ..... 48

Nken v. Holder,  
 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009) ..... 24

Pennzoil Co. v. FERC,  
 645 F.2d 360 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 47

Process Gas Consumers Grp. v. Consumer Energy Council of Am.,  
 463 U.S. 1216 (1983) ..... 33

Ratzlaf v. United States,  
 510 U.S. 135 (1994) ..... 37

Sierra Club v. Adm’r, U.S. EPA,  
496 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 25

Sierra Club v. EPA,  
99 F.3d 1551 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 66

Sierra Club v. EPA,  
375 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 66

Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co.,  
443 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 7, 27, 46

Sierra Club v. Johnson,  
436 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2006) ..... 24

Sierra Club v. Johnson,  
541 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 49

Sierra Club v. Leavitt,  
368 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 32

Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,  
430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005) ..... 2, 3, 7, 9, 10, 27, 45, 47, 48, 49, 61, 63

Sierra Club v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,  
592 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ala. 2009) ..... 2, 10, 19, 61, 62, 63

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,  
526 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008) ..... 24, 59

Stephens v. Zant,  
716 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 57

Train v. NRDC,  
421 U.S. 60 (1975) ..... 52

Trujillo v. Gen. Elec. Co.,  
621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980) ..... 5, 40

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 48

**STATUTES**

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) ..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 551(5) ..... 4, 26, 33

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 35, 43

5 U.S.C. § 553(a) ..... 33

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) ..... 4, 26, 33

5 U.S.C. § 553(c) ..... 4, 26, 33

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) ..... 4, 26, 32, 34, 36

5 U.S.C. §§ 554-557 ..... 35

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 31

Clean Air Act:

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(2)(B) ..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E) ..... 66

42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(3)(E)(iii) ..... 66

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408,7409 ..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 7410 ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) ..... 7

42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1) ..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5) ..... 5, 8, 27, 43, 44

42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(6) ..... 4, 8, 26, 27, 37, 40, 43, 46

42 U.S.C. § 7410(l) ..... 1, 5, 7, 17, 23, 28, 47, 49, 50, 51, 69

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9) ..... 42

42 U.S.C. § 7415(a) ..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 7515 ..... 8, 23, 72

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) ..... 1, 24, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1) ..... 35

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(B) ..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) ..... 36

42 U.S.C. § 7661a(i)(1) ..... 44

Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act:  
 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(2) ..... 54

**CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

40 C.F.R. § 50.7(a) ..... 6

40 C.F.R. § 51.105 ..... 7

40 C.F.R. § 52.69 ..... 9

40 C.F.R. § 60.2 ..... 2

40 C.F.R. § 81.301 ..... 64

40 C.F.R. § 81.301 (2010) ..... 9

**FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. App. P. 42(b) ..... 71

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES**

37 Fed. Reg. 10,842 (May 31, 1972) ..... 9

Approval of State Implementation Plans: Alabama: Approval of the Visible  
Emission Regulations,  
58 Fed. Reg. 25,566 (Apr. 27, 1993) ..... 10

National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Particulate Matter,  
71 Fed. Reg. 61,144 (Oct. 17, 2006) ..... 2

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans: Alabama: Proposed  
Approval of Revisions to the Visible Emissions Rule,  
72 Fed. Reg. 18,428 (Apr. 12, 2007) ..... 11, 12

Clean Air Fine Particle Implementation Rule,  
72 Fed. Reg. 20,586 (Apr. 25, 2007) ..... 65, 66

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans: Alabama: Approval of  
Revisions to the Visible Emissions Rule,  
73 Fed. Reg. 60,957 (Oct. 15, 2008) ..... 3, 12, 13, 60

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans: Alabama: Proposed Approval of Revisions to the Visible Emissions Rule and Alternative Proposed Disapproval of Revisions to the Visible Emissions Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 50,930 (Oct. 2, 2009) ..... 4, 11, 13, 14, 16, 58, 59

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans and Designations of Areas for Air Quality Planning Purposes; Alabama: Birmingham; Determination of Attaining Data for the 2006 24-Hour Fine Particulate Standard, 75 Fed. Reg. 57,186 (Sept. 20, 2010) ..... 65

Action to Ensure Authority to Issue Permits under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program to Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions: Finding of Substantial Inadequacy and SIP Call, 75 Fed. Reg. 77,698 (Dec. 13, 2010) ..... 44

Limitation of Approval of Prevention of Significant Deterioration Provisions Concerning Greenhouse Gas Emitting-Sources in State Implementation Plans; Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 82,536 (Dec. 30, 2010) ..... 37

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans: Alabama: Final Disapproval of Revisions to the Visible Emissions Rule, 76 Fed. Reg. 18,870 (Apr. 6, 2011) ..... passim

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans and Designations of Areas for Air Quality Planning Purposes; Alabama, Georgia, and Tennessee: Chattanooga; Determination of Attaining Data for the 1997 Annual Fine Particulate Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 31,239 (May 31, 2011) ..... 65

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989) ..... 54

**ALABAMA RULES**

Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-1 et seq. ..... 9

Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-4-.01(1)(a) (1996) ..... 2, 60

Ala. Admin. Code r. 335-3-4-.01(1)(b) (1996) ..... 3, 9, 63

**MISCELLANEOUS**

9 Wigmore on Evidence § 2498 (Chadbourn rev. 1981) ..... 54

Oxford American College Dictionary (2d ed. 2007) ..... 38

Webster's II New Riverside Univ. Dictionary (Houghton Mifflin Co. 1988) ..... 38
